The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission Prince George's County Planning Department Development Review Division 301-952-3530



Note: Staff reports can be accessed at www.mncppc.org/pgco/planning/plan.htm.

DETAILED SITE PLAN

DSP-04055

Application	General Data	
Project Name: RED ROBIN LEARNING CENTER	Date Accepted:	10/8/04
RED ROBIN LEARNING CENTER	Planning Board Action Limit:	12/20/04
	Plan Acreage:	1.0
Location:	Zone:	C-S-C
In the northwest corner of the intersection of Emerson Street and 57 th Avenue.	Dwelling Units:	NA
	Square Footage:	1,005
Applicant/Address:	Planning Area:	69
RED ROBIN LEARNING CENTER 4913 57 TH AVENUE BLADENSBURG, MD 20710	Tier:	DEVELOPED
	Council District:	5
	Municipality:	BLADENSBURG
	200-Scale Base Map:	206NE05

Purpose of Application	Notice Dates	
DAY CARE CENTER FOR AN ENROLLMENT OF 22 CHILDREN	Adjoining Property Owners Previous Parties of Record Registered Associations: (CB-12-2003) 9/2/2004	
	Sign(s) Posted on Site and Notice of Hearing Mailed: 11/16/04	

Staff Recommendation		Staff R	Staff Reviewer: LAREUSE	
APPROVAL	APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS	DISAP	PROVAL	DISCUSSION
	Х			

December 6, 2004

MEMORANDUM

TO:	Prince George's County Planning Board
VIA:	Steve Adams, Urban Design Supervisor
FROM:	Susan Lareuse, Planner Coordinator
SUBJECT:	Detailed Site Plan DSP-04055 Red Robin Learning Center

The Urban Design staff has reviewed the site development plans for the proposed day care and presents the following evaluation and findings leading to a recommendation of APPROVAL with conditions.

EVALUATION

This Detailed Site Plan was reviewed and evaluated for compliance with the following criteria:

- 1. The requirements of the following sections of the Zoning Ordinance:
 - Section 27-461 governing permitted uses in the C-S-C Zone
 - Section 27-464.02 regarding day care centers for children
 - Section 27-568 regarding minimum parking requirements
- 2. The requirements of the *Landscape Manual*
- 3. Referrals

FINDINGS

Based upon evaluation and analysis of the subject application, the Urban Design staff recommends the following findings:

- 1. Detailed Site Plan DSP-04055 was submitted in accordance with Section 27-464.02(a)(2), which requires a Detailed Site Plan for all day care centers in commercial zones. The subject property is zoned C-S-C (Commercial Shopping Center) in which a day care center for children is a permitted use according to Section 27-461 of the Zoning Ordinance.
- 2. The day care center is proposed within 4913 57th Avenue in Bladensburg. The existing Mattapony Manor Shopping Center is at the intersection of 57th Avenue and Emerson Street. The shopping center has a variety of retail uses. All surrounding properties are developed as residential multifamily.

The details of the proposal are as follows:

- Proposed enrollment: 22 children
- Parking required for day care centers: 1 per 8 children = 3 spaces
- Play area required for outdoor play area for 50 percent of the licensed capacity or 75 square feet per child for the total number of children to use the play area at one time, whichever is greater = 1,650 square feet
- Area of play area provided: 1,820 square feet
- Hours of operation: 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on weekdays
- Outdoor play hours allowed by Section 27-464.02: 7 a.m. to 9 p.m.

The proposed parking, square footage of the play area, and hours of outdoor play are consistent with the requirements of Section 27-464.02, day care center for children, of the Zoning Ordinance.

- 3. The day care center is in an interior unit within the shopping center. Access to the play area will be either from the front door or the rear fire door to the north side of the building where the play area is proposed. The play area is directly adjacent to the building and is proposed to be fenced by an existing six- to eight-foot-high fence and gate system as well as a proposed four-foot-high fence with gate at the rear of the play area. The play area is not within 25 feet of any adjacent residences. The current surface material is asphalt and the applicant has constructed a wood frame containing wood chips for a temporary play area. The size of this structure is approximately six by six, too small to meet the requirements for the play area. The staff recommends that the plans be revised to incorporate an interlocking resilient surface material or woodchips to a depth of six inches for approximately one-half of the required play area. The remaining play area should be allowed to be asphalt to accommodate hard surface play with balls. Shade is sufficiently provided due to the play area being located on the north side of the building.
- 4. The staff conducted a site visit early in November. The tenant mix in the development includes a drugstore, a convenience store, a beauty parlor, and a carryout restaurant. The maintenance and condition of the overall site is not optimum. Drainage problems exist; the existing fencing is dilapidated and overall clean-up of the site is needed. The existing trash facilities on the site are not screened and the presence of rodent infestation was apparent during the site visit. The staff has notified the Health Department, Division of Food Protection, of the rodent infestation situation. In order to remedy the situation, the staff recommends that the trash dumpsters be relocated away from the proposed play area, yet convenient to the tenants, and that the dumpsters be screen with a six-foot-high, board-on-board fence with sight-tight gates. Measures to control rodent infestation should be taken under the guidance from the Department of Health.
- 5. The subject Detailed Site Plan will not significantly alter the existing conditions on the site. Three of the existing parking spaces will be utilized for the day care center. The shopping center requires a total of 45 parking spaces according to the Zoning Ordinance requirements. There will be 50+ parking spaces in the shopping center, all currently existing.
- 6. Since the proposal does not include the addition of gross floor area and the change in use is not from a lower to higher intensity, it is exempt from the requirements of the *Landscape Manual*, except for the requirement for the screening of the dumpsters on site.

- 7. The Permits Review Section (Hampton to Lareuse, October 18, 2004) has reviewed the plans and those issues raised by the permit review office that have not been addressed in the revised plans are included as conditions in the Recommendation section of this report.
- 8. The Environmental Planning Section (Metzger to Lareuse, October 13, 2004) has commented that the proposal is exempt from the requirements of the Woodland Conservation Manual because the site contains less than 10,000 square feet of woodland. The section also found that there are no significant environmental impacts due to the proposal.
- 10. The Department of Environmental Resources (De Guzman to Lareuse, October 25, 2004) advises the plan is consistent with approved stormwater concept # 31744-2004.
- 11. This application was sent to the Town of Bladensburg, but as of the writing of this report, no response has been received by this office.
- 12. If the conditions of approval are adopted, this Detailed Site Plan, DSP-04055 as required by Section 27-285(b) of the Zoning Ordinance, is found to represent a reasonable alternative for satisfying the site design guidelines without requiring unreasonable costs and without detracting substantially from the utility of the proposed development for its intended use.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the foregoing evaluation and analysis, the Urban Design staff recommends that the Planning Board adopt the findings of this report and APPROVE DSP-04055 subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Prior to certificate approval the plans shall be revised to show the following:
 - a. The outdoor play area shall be limited to daylight hours.
 - b. The proposed enrollment must be clearly provided.
 - c. The notes on the site plan must accurately demonstrate the play area provided consistently.
 - d. The parking spaces must be dimensioned at either 10 feet x 20 feet or 9 feet x 22. 5 feet and drawn to scale.
 - e. Drive aisles must be dimensioned on the site plan (a minimum of 18 feet is required for all two-way drive aisles).
 - f. One van-accessible parking space dimensioned at 16 feet in width must be provided on the site plan.
 - g. The parking schedule must be revised to include the sizes and types of all parking spaces provided.
 - h. The parking schedule as well as all notes on the site plan must be legible.
 - i. Two loading spaces are required for the mini mart and the pharmacy and both spaces must be dimensioned on the site plan at 15 feet x 25 feet.

- j. The height of the chain link fence and retaining wall along the east property line must be provided on the site plan.
- k. The proposed four-foot-high fence shall be called out as chain link. A note stating that the gate shall be closed when the play area is being used. The gate shall only be open when the children are being taken in and out of the play area. It shall have a latch that is located at least four feet from finished grade in the play area and easily operated by adults
- 1. Show the trash dumpsters located as far as possible away from the proposed play area, yet convenient to the tenants, and that the dumpsters be screened with a six-foot-high, board-on-board fence with sight-tight gates. Provide details and specifications of a six-foot-high, board-on-board fence with sight-tight gate to completely screen all dumpsters on site in accordance with Section 4.4 of the *Landscape Manual*.
- m. Approximately one-half of the play area shall provide a resilient surface of either interlocking pavers or six inches of wood chips.
- n. The existing fencing shall be shown to be replaced or repaired.
- 2. Prior to certificate of occupancy for this day care center:
 - a. Either the applicant or the owner of the shopping center shall submit evidence of measures taken to control rodent infestation approved by or in collaboration with the Prince George's County Department of Health.
 - b. All outdoor storage shall be removed from the rear of the building. Clean-up of the area at the rear of the building shall include removal of soil in asphalt areas and drainage problems shall be corrected.